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Safety Instructions

@

Please carefully read the instructions before using your appliance for the first
time. Any use that does not conform to the following instructions does not hold
Mienta accountable and cancels your product's warranty.

*Read all the instructions carefully when using
your appliance and keep them in a safe
place.

* Close supervision is necessary when any
appliance is used by or near children.

*Before connecting the coffee maker, check
that the voltage indicated on the appliance
corresponds to the voltage in your home.

If this is not the case, contact your nearest
authorized Mienta senvice center and do
not use the appliance.

* Switch off and unplug the coffee maker from
the wall socket before filing, emptying or
cleaning, or when not in use.

* Do not operate or place any part of this
appliance on or near any hot surfaces (such
as gas or electric burner or in a heated oven).

* Do not let the cord hang over the edge of a
table or counter. Do not let the cord touch hot
surfaces.

Never pull on the cord as this may damage
the cord and eventually cause a risk of
electric shock.

e [f the power cord of this appliance is
damaged, it must be replaced by an
authorized Mienta: sevice center only.

* Avoid touching the hot surfaces of the
appliance, use the handle and the knob
instead.

* Extreme caution must be given when moving
the appliance if the coffee pot contains hot
coffee. Always lift the coffee pot from its
handle.

* This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as:

- Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and
other working environments

- Farm houses

- Clients in hotels, motels and other residential
type of environments

- Bed and breakfast type of environments
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* 1o avoid electric hazards, do not immerse this
appliance, the power base or the power cord
in any liquid.

*Jse the coffee pot only with the supplied
base unit. Do not use the base unit for other
PUrPOSES.

* o avoid the risk of fire, do not operate in
the presence of explosive and/or flammable
fumes.

Do not use the coffee maker for any purpose
other than making turkish coffee. Other liquids
will contaminate the interior.

* This product has not been designed for
any other uses than those specified in this
booklet.

e Ensure that the appliance is switched off
before removing the coffee pot.

e Ensure that the coffee maker is always
operated on a flat surface.

e The coffee maker and its parts must not be
operated with other coffee makers.

*Never place the base on a hot surface or a
metal ray.

*Keep children well away, ensure that users
are fully aware of the danger of escaping hot
steam and splashing boiling water.

* The coffee maker shall not be placed ina
cabinet when in use.

*Misuse may cause injury.

* This appliance can be used by persons
with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, if they have been given
supervision or instructions concerning
the usage of the appliance by a person
responsible for their safety.

* Children should be supervised to ensure that
they do not play with the appliance.

*Keep the appliance and its cord out of
children’s reach.



* Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be
made by children without supervision.

* Do not use outdoors,

* Aways avoid to keep the appliance at zero or
below zero temperature.

* Do not leave the appliance unattended during
operation.

*Do not put anything inside the coffee pot
except water, coffee and sugar. Never add
milk or any other ingredients.

* Do not switch on the appliance and start the
coffee brewing process without putting water
and coffee into the coffee pot.

* Do not contact any liquids with the
conductors. Do not wash the conductor parts
during cleaning in order to avoid any damage.

* Supplied coffee pot should only be used
with this appliance, do not use it in any other
heating source. (Ex: on oven, microwave
oven, etc.)

* Serve your brewed coffee using cup; do not
drink from the coffee pot.

* Do not use the appliance unless earthing
line is available in the building or by adding
residual current device (RCD) with a two pins

plug.

Before using your appliance, you must familiarize yourself with the different components
of your appliance. Every number corresponds to one of the components of your

appliance.

Components

Coffee pot

Coffee pot gauge indicator
Measuring spoon

Coffee pot chamber

Start button

Power cable

Connector socket

NN

Before the first use

Wipe off the main body of the appliance before the first use. Coffee pot can be rinsed

under tap water.

Making coffee

1. Make sure that the appliance is placed vertically and on a stable, flat, dry and non-

slip surface.
Insert the plug into the socket.

its chamber.

o~ W

Put water and then coffee and sugar depending on your preferences and the
number of cups you want to make in the coffee pot.
Mix any coffee cluster by using a wooden spoon before placing the coffee pot in

Place the coffee pot in the chamber. You will hear a short beep sound indicating

that the coffee pot is placed properly. Note: if you remove the coffee pot from the
chamber for any reason, the brewing process will be cancelled and you will need

to restart it.
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6. Press the start button. You will hear the starting sound and the inner light of the
appliance will go on which indicates that the brewing process has started.

7. The coffee making time showed in the following table were measured with 70 ml
of Turkish coffee cups. The time may vary depending on the actual conditions of
Use.

Amount Brewing time
1 cup 1.5-2.5 minutes
2 Cups 2-3 minutes
3 cups 3-4 minutes
4 cups 4-5 minutes

8. When the brewing process is finished, you will hear a short sound and the start
button will blink white for approximately 20 seconds. Also, the inner light will turn
on, then both lights will permanently turn off.

9. Put the coffee in the cups and serve just after the coffee making is completed.

Helpful hints for making coffee

 This appliance is designed for making Turkish coffee. You can make foamy Turkish
coffee in line with your preferences of taste, use of the below measures in the
following table (the given measures are given for 1 cup of Turkish coffee and using
the supplied dosing spoon).

Plain Coffee | Coffee with | Coffee with Sweet
little sugar |medium sugar| Coffee
Coffee 1 spoon 1 spoon 1 spoon 1 spoon
Y2 cube of sugar | 1 sugar cube or | 2 sugar cubes
Sugar or Y2 tsp of 1 tsp of or 2 tsps of
granulated sugar | granulated sugar | granulated sugar

* Do not use the appliance for heating any food or beverage other than making

coffee.

e Do not put milk or any liquid other than water in the coffee pot.

* Use the supplied spoon for putting coffee in the coffee pot.

* Inorder to make delicious coffee, prepare the mixture of water, coffee and sugar
just before making the coffee.

» For making delicious coffee, make sure that the coffee pot is clean and dry before

using it.

* The gauge must be clean when using, or the coffee maker will not be able to
detect the amount of coffee needed.
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Do not exceed the maximum level in the coffee pot. Otherwise, the appliance will
not start, the red indicator light will turn on and you will hear a warning sound.

Audio and light indicators

Process Indicator light | Inner light Sound
Placement of the coffee pot | White light blinking Blinking once Single beep
in the coffee chamber for two times
Starting the brewing process White lignt dgrmg On during coffee Melody
coffee making making
Remqval of the coﬁeve pot of Of Melody
during coffee making
Completion of White light blinking Off 3 beeps
coffee making two times
Emptying the coffee pot | Permanent red light Off 3 beeps

(3rd one long)

Cleaning and Maintenance

Unplug the appliance.

You can wash the coffee pot under flowing water. MAKE SURE THAT THE
CONDUCTORS OF THE COFFEE POT DO NOT COME IN CONTACT WITH WATER.
NEVER WASH THE COFFEE POT IN THE DISHWASHER.

NEVER IMMERSE ANY COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE IN WATER OR ANY
OTHER LIQUIDS, INCLUDING THE COFFEE POT.

Clean the lower surface of the coffee pot using a soft sponge and do not use
abrasive sponges or wire brushes. Make sure not to scratch the surface.

In order to remove any coffee residue from the bottom of the coffee pot without
damaging the surface, put 1 cup of warm water and half cup of vinegar or 1 or
2 pieces of lemon salt in the coffee pot, wait until the residues are removed then
rinse the coffee pot.

Do not wash any part of the appliance except the coffee pot. Clean the appliance
using a damp cloth and mild cleaning detergent.

Do not use abrasive chemicals, metal objects or hard brushes to clean the
appliance.

Do not allow children to perform cleaning or maintenance without supervision,
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Troubleshooting

If your appliance doesn’t work, please check that;

* The appliance is well connected to the wall socket.

» The coffee pot is well placed in its position.

e You pressed the start button.

» There is enough water in the coffee pot.

e You did not exceed the maximum level in the coffee pot.

If your appliance is still not working, contact a Mienta: approved service centre.

Disposal of the appliance and its packing materials
The packaging is comprised exclusively of materials that present no danger

: C for the environment and which may therefore be disposed of in accordance
with the recycling measures in force in your area. For disposal of the
appliance itself, please contact the appropriate service of your local authority.

Correct disposal of this product

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household
wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse
of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection
systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this

product for environmental safe recycling.

Technical specification

Model: CM31528A

Power Supply: 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz

Qutput Power: 535 W

Capacity: Max. 5 Turkish coffee cups (60ml middle size)
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Consignes de Sécurité

Vous étes pries de lire les instructions d'utilisation attentivement avant d'utiliser
votre appareil pour la premiere fois. Toute utilisation qui n'est pas conforme a
ces instructions dégagerait Mienta de toute responsabilité et annule la garantie.

* Lisez attentivement les instructions lorsque
vous utllisez votre apparell et conservez-les
dans un endroit (.

* Une vigilance s'impose quand l'appareil est
utilisé par ou a proximité d’enfants.

* Avant de brancher la cafetiere, vérifiez que la
tension indiquée sur I'appareil correspond a
la tension dans votre maison. Si ce n'est pas
le cas, contactez un centre de service agreé
Mienta et n'utiisez pas 'appareil.

 Débranchez la cafetiere de la prise électrique
avant de la remplir, de la vider ou du
nettoyage, ou lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.

*N'utilisez pas et ne placez aucune partie de
cet apparell sur ou a proximité de surfaces
chaudes (comme le brllleur a gaz ou le brilleur
électrique ou dans un four chaud).

*Ne laissez pas le cordon électrique pendre du
bord de la table ou du comptoir.

*Ne tirez jamais sur le cordon car cela pourrait
endommager le cordon et éventuellement
causer un risque de choc électrique.

*Si e cordon électrique de cet appareil est
endommage, il doit étre remplacé par un
centre de service agreé Mienta,

* Bvitez de toucher les surfaces chaudes de
lapparel, utilisez la poignée et les boutons a
la place.

*Une extréme prudence doit étre exercee lors
du déplacement de I'appareil si le pot a café
contient du chaud. Soulevez le bol du café
avec sa poignée.

e Cet appareil est desting a étre utilisé dans
des applications domestiques et dans les
applications similaires, telles que:

- Les zones de cuisine de fonctionnaires
dans les magasing, bureaux et autres
environnements de travail

- Les maisons de ferme

- Par les clients dans les hotels, motels et
autres environnements de type résidentiel
- Les environnements de type «Chambres
d'hotes»

*Pour se protéger contre les risques électriques,
n'immergez pas cet apparell, la base ou le
cordon électrique dans I'eau ou tout autre
liquide.

«Jtllisez la pot a café seulement avec I'unité
de base fournie. Ne I'utilisez pas pour d'autres
fins,

* Pour protéger contre l'incendie, n'utiisez
pas votre appareil en présence de vapeurs
explosives et /ou de vapeurs inflammables.

N'utilisez la cafetiere que pour faire du café
turc. Les autres liquides vont contaminer
[intérieur.

* Ce produit a éte congu pour les usages
spécifies dans cette brochure.

* Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint avant de
retirer le pot a café.

* Assurez-vous que la cafetiere fonctionne
toujours sur une surface plane.

*| a cafetiere et ses parties ne doivent pas étre
utilisées avec d'autres cafetieres.

*Ne placez pas la base sur une surface chaude
ou un plateau en métal.

* Gardez les enfants loin de la cafetiere, assurez-
vous que les utilisateurs sont pleinement
conscients du danger de I'échappement de
[a vapeur chaude ou les éclaboussures d'eau
bouillante.

e |.a mauvaise utilisation peut causer des
blessures.

*| a cafetiere ne doit pas étre placée dans une
armoire pendant ['utilisation.

* Cet appareil peut étre utilisé par des
personnes ayant les capacités physiques,
sensorielles, ou mentales réduites, ou ayant du
manaue d'expérience et de connaissances, Si
elles ont €té supervisées ou elles ont recu les
instructions concernant I'utilisation de 'appareil
par une personne responsable de leur sécurité
et comprennent les dangers impliqués.

e |l convient de surveiller les enfants pour
sassurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec I'apparel,

* Gardez I'appareil et son cordon électrique hors
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de la portée des enfants,

e[ e nettoyage et 'entretien ne doivent pas étre
effectués par des enfants sans surveilance.

*N'utilisez pas cet appareil en plein air

« bvitez toujours de maintenir 'apparell a une
température nulle ou inférieure a zéro.

*Ne laissez pas I'appareil sans surveillance
pendant son fonctionnement.

*Ne mettez rien dans le pot & café, sauf l'eau,
le café et le sucre. N'ajoutez jamais du lait ou
d'autres ingrédients.

*Ne faites fonctionner pas I'appareil et ne
commencez pas le processus de préparation
du café sans mettre de 'eau et du café dans
le pot a cafe.

*Ne laissez pas de liquide toucher pieces
conductrices. Ne lavez jamais les pieces
conductrices pendant le nettoyage afin d'éviter
tout dommage.

*| e pot a café fourni ne doit étre utilisé qu'avec
cet apparel, ne ['utilisez pas avec une autre
source de chaleur. (Ex: sur four, micro-ondes
etc.)

* Servez votre café infusé a l'aide d'une tasse;
ne buvez pas du pot a café.

*N'utiisez pas I'appareil sauf si une ligne de
mise a la terre est disponible dans le batiment
0ou en gjoutant un dispositif & courant résiduel
(RCD) avec une fiche a deux broches.

Avant d'utiliser votre appareil, vous devez vous familiariser avec les différentes parties
de votre appareil. Les chiffres correspondent aux differents composants de votre

appareil, représenté ci-dessous.
Composants

Pot a cafe
Indicateur de jauge de pot a café
Cuillére doseuse 2
Chambre de pot a café
Bouton de fonctionnement
Corde d'alimentation

Prise de connecteur

NN

Avant la premiére utilisation

Essuyez le corps principal de I'appareil avant la premiere utilisation. Le pot a café peut

étre rince sous heau du robinet.
Comment faire du café

1. Assurez-vous que happareil est placé verticalement et stable sur une surface
plane, séche et antidérapante.

Insérez la fiche dans une prise électrique.

Mettez leau puis le café et le sucre selon vos préférences et le nombre de tasses
que vous souhaitez servir dans le pot a café.

Meélangez toute grappe de café a baide dbune cuillere en bois avant de placer le
pot & café dans la chambre.

Placez le pot a café dans la chambre. Vous entendrez un bip court indiquant que
le pot & café est correctement placé. Remarque: si vous retirez le pot a café de la
chambre pour une raison quelconque, le processus de la préparation du café sera

annulé et vous devrez le-redemarrer du nouveau.
10 Mode D'emploi
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Appuyez sur le bouton de fonctionnement. Vous entendrez le son de démarrage
et la lumiere intérieure de bappareil s:allumera, indiquant que le processus de la
préparation du café a commence.

Les temps de préparation du café indiqués dans le tableau suivant ont été
mesurés avec 70 ml de tasses a café turques. Le temps peut varier en fonction
des conditions réelles d'utilisation.

Quantité Temps de la préparation du café
1 Coupe 1.5-2.5 minutes

2 Coupes 2-3 minutes

3 Coupes 3-4 minutes

4 Coupes 4-5 minutes

Une fois le processus de la préparation du café est terming, vous entendrez un
bref son et le bouton de fonctionnement clignotera en blanc. La lumiere intérieure
sera allumeée et le bouton de fonctionnement clignotera pendant environ 20
secondes, puis ils seront éteints en permanence.

Mettez le café dans les tasses et servez juste apres la fin de la préparation du
cafe.

Conseils utiles pour la préparation du café

Cet appareil est congu pour faire du café turc. Vous pouvez faire du café turc
mousseux selon vos préférences de godt, en utilisant les mesures données dans
le tableau suivant (les mesures données pour 1 tasse de café turc et avec la
cuillere fournie).

Café plaine | Café avec peu | Café au sucre | Café sucré
de sucre moyen
Café 1 cuillere 1 cuillere 1 cuillere 1 culllere
- V2 cube de sucre |1 cube de sucre ou | 2 cubes de sucre
sucre ouYzcullerea | 1 cullere & café de oy 2 culleres 4 café
café de sucre granulg | sucre granule de sucre granulé

N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour chauffer des aliments ou des boissons autres que
la préparation du café.

Ne mettez pas de lait ou tout autre liquide que de 'eau dans le pot a cafe.

Utilisez la cuillere fournie pour mettre le café dans le pot a café.

Préparez le melange d'eau, de café et de sucre juste avant de faire du café afin de
faire un délicieux cafe.

Pour faire du café délicieux, assurez-vous que le pot a café est propre et sec
avant ['utilisation.
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e Lajauge doit étre propre pendant I'utilisation, sinon la cafetiere ne pourra pas
détecter la quantité de cafe a préparer.

* Ne dépassez jamais le niveau maximum dans le pot a café. Sinon, I'appareil ne
fonctionne pas, le voyant rouge allumera et vous entendez un son d'avertissement.

Indicateurs audio et lumineux

Processus Voyant lumineux|Lumiére intérieure| Sonore
Placement du pot a café La lumiere blanche Clignotant pour une fois | Bip unique
dans la chambre a café clignote deux fois

Démarrage du processus de|  La lumigre blanche Allumé pendant la Mélodie
la préparation du café Salume pendant la oréparation du café
preparation du café
Retrait dg pot g cafe pen/dant Eteint Eieint Mélodie
la préparation du cafe
Fin du processus de la | - La lumiere blanche . ,
préparation du café clignote deux fois Eteint 3 bips
Le pot & café est vide La lumiére rouge (Sér%eb{g?nps,
s'allume de fagon Ereint le bip est long)

permanente

Nettoyage et entretien

e Débranchez I'apparelil.

 Vous pouvez laver le pot & café sous |'eau courante. ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LES
CONDUCTEURS DU POT A CAFE N'ENTRENT PAS EN CONTACT AVEC L'EAUL
 NE LAVEZ JAMAIS LE POT A CAFE DANS LE LAVE-VAISSELLE.
¢ NE PLONGEZ JAMAIS AUCUN COMPOSANT DE L'APPAREIL DANS L'EAU OU
TOUT AUTRE LIQUIDE, Y COMPRIS LE POT A CAFE.
» Nettoyez la surface inférieure du pot a café a I'aide d'une éponge douce et
n'utilisez pas d'éponges abrasives ou de brosses métalliques. Assurez-vous que la
surface n'est pas rayee.
e Afin d'éliminer tout résidu de café au fond du pot a café sans endommager la
surface, mettez 1 tasse d'eau tiede et une demi-tasse de vinaigre ou 1 ou 2
morceaux de sel de citron dans le pot a café, attendez que les résidus soient
eliminés puis rincez le pot a café avant utilisation.
* Ne lavez jamais aucune partie de I'appareil a I'exception du pot a café. Nettoyez
I'appareil a I'aide d'un chiffon humide et d'un détergent doux.
» Nutilisez pas de produits chimiques abrasifs, d'objets métalliques ou de brosses
dures pour nettoyer I'appareil,
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* Ne permettez jamais aux enfants faire le processus du nettoyage et d'entretien
lorsqu'ils ne sont pas sous surveillance.

Dépannage

Sivotre appareil ne fonctionne pas, s'il vous plait vérifiez que:

L'appareil est bien branché a la prise électrique.

Le pot a café est bien placé dans sa position.

\ous avez appuyé sur le bouton de fonctionnement.

l'y a suffisamment d'eau dans le pot a cafe.

e Vous ne dépassez pas le niveau maximum du pot a cafe.

Si votre appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas, priere de contacter un centre de service
agréé Mienta'

Disposition de I'appareil et de ses materiaux d’emballage

@ L'emballage se compose exclusivement de matériaux qui ne présentent
aucun danger pour I'environnement et qui peuvent donc étre élimings
d’'une maniere qui conforme aux mesures de recyclage en vigueur dans
votre région. Pour la disposition de I'appareil lui-méme, S'il vous plait
contactez le service approprié de votre autorité locale.

Avertissements pour I'élimination correcte du produit

Ce marquage indique que ce produit ne doit pas étre jetté avec les
dechets urbains a travers I'UE. Pour éviter tout dommage possible dil a
I'élimination incontrolée de déchets, faites recycler de fagon responsable
pour encourager la réutilisation des ressources matérielles. Pour se

B dcbarrasser de votre appareil utiise, s'il vous plait utilisez les systemes de
renvoi et de ramassage ou contactez le commercant ou I'appareil a été
acheté. lls peuvent prendre ce produit pour le recycler sans danger pour
I'environnement.

Spécifications techniques

Modele: CM31528A

Alimentation électrique; 220-240 V~ 50/60 Hz

Puissance électrique: 535 W

Capacite: Max. 5 tasses a café turques (60 ml de taille moyenne)
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